

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

KRISTEN L. EIKENBERRY,

Plaintiff,

- against -

RICHARD JOSEPH LAMSON,

Defendant.

Index No. 516653/2020

Mot. Seq. 002

**DEFENDANT RICHARD LAMSON'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO CPLR §§ 3211(a)(1) and (7)**

BLANK ROME LLP
Martin S. Krezalek
Grace Chamoun Taranto
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel. (212) 885-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A) The Parties’ Relationship.....	2
B) Mr. Lamson’s Personal Homes.....	4
C) Mr. Lamson’s Business Projects.....	5
D) The Parties’ Break Up and the Present Situation.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
POINT I THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THE EXISTENCE OF A PARTNERSHIP AND THE CLAIM FOR AN ACCOUNTING MUST BE DISMISSED.....	8
A) Plaintiff Alleges the Existence of Corporate Structures, Not a Partnership	9
B) Plaintiff Fails to Meet the Requisite Elements of a Partnership	11
POINT II PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ALLEGE BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	15
A) The Breach of Contract Claim is Barred by the Statute of Frauds.....	15
B) The Claim is Barred by the UCC 8–319 Statute of Frauds.....	17
C) The Alleged Oral Agreement Fails Under the Doctrine of Definiteness.....	18
POINT III THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	20
POINT IV THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE UNJUST ENRICHMENT	22
POINT V THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE.....	22
POINT VI NO ‘CLAIM’ FOR CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST IN THIS CASE.....	23
POINT VII A STAY OF DISCOVERY IS WARRANTED PENDING A DECISION ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS	24
POINT VIII LEAVE TO REPLEAD SHOULD BE DENIED.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>150 Broadway N.Y. Assocs., L.P. v. Bodner,</i> 14 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2004)	8
<i>166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.,</i> 78 N.Y.2d 88, 575 N.E.2d 104 (1991).....	18
<i>3 E. 54th St. New York, LLC v. Patriarch Partners, LLC,</i> 90 A.D.3d 418 (1st Dep't 2011)	7
<i>Abacus Fed. Sav. Bank v. Lim,</i> 75 A.D.3d 472 (1st Dep't 2010)	23
<i>Ardis Health, LLC v. Nankivell,</i> No. 11 CIV. 5013 NRB, 2012 WL 5290326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	8, 14
<i>Bailey v. Gray, Siefert & Co.,</i> 300 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dep't 2002)	7
<i>Barnes v. Hodge,</i> 118 A.D.3d 633 (1st Dep't 2014)	7
<i>Beal Sav. Bank v. Sommer,</i> 8 N.Y.3d 318 (2007)	8
<i>Best Brands Beverage, Inc. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,</i> 842 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Boyarsky v Froccaro,</i> 131 AD2d 710 (2d Dep't 1987)	12
<i>Brands v. Urban,</i> 182 A.D.2d 287 (2d Dep't 1992)	20
<i>Brodsky v. Stadlen,</i> 138 A.D.2d 662 (2d Dep't 1988)	8, 9, 15
<i>Cantos v. Castle Abatement Corp.,</i> 251 A.D.2d 40 (1st Dep't 1998)	24
<i>Carione v. Hickey,</i> 133 A.D.3d 811 (2d Dep't 2015)	18, 19

<i>Carlyle, LLC v. Quik Park 1633 Garage LLC,</i> 160 A.D.3d 476 (1st Dep't 2018)	22
<i>Cleland v. Thirion,</i> 268 A.D.2d 842 (3d Dep't 2000)	15
<i>Cobalt Partners, L.P. v. GSC Capital Corp.,</i> 97 A.D.3d 35 (1st Dep't 2012)	11
<i>Community Cap. Bank v. Fischer & Yanowitz,</i> 47 A.D.3d 667 (2d Dep't 2008)	13
<i>Cortes v. 3A N. Park Ave Rest Corp.,</i> 46 Misc. 3d 670, 998 N.Y.S.2d 797 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2014)	21
<i>Czernicki v. Lawniczak,</i> 74 A.D.3d 1121 (2d Dep't 2010)	8
<i>D & N Boening, Inc. v. Kirsch Beverages, Inc.,</i> 63 N.Y.2d 449, 483 N.Y.S.2d 164, 472 N.E.2d 992 (1984)	16
<i>Dee v. Rakower,</i> 112 A.D.3d 204 (2d Dep't 2013)	23
<i>Diaz v. Local 338 of Retail, Wholesale, Dep't Store Union, United Food & Commercial Workers,</i> No. CV 13-7187 SJF SIL, 2014 WL 4364819 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014)	16
<i>Dinaco, Inc. v. Time Warner, Inc.,</i> 346 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>F & K Supply, Inc. v. Willowbrook Dev. Co.,</i> 304 A.D.2d 918 (3d Dep't 2003)	8, 15
<i>Fallon v. McKeon,</i> 230 A.D.2d 629 (1st Dep't 1996)	17, 21, 22
<i>Fasolo v. Scarafile,</i> 120 A.D.3d 929 (4th Dep't 2014)	8, 15
<i>First Keystone Consultants, Inc. v. DDR Const. Servs.,</i> 74 A.D.3d 1135 (2d Dep't 2010)	21
<i>George Burke Co. v. Intermetro Indus. Corp.,</i> 268 A.D.2d 310 (1st Dep't 2000)	17
<i>Godfrey v. Spano,</i> 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	7

<i>GreenHunter Energy, Inc. v. W. Ecosystems Tech., Inc.</i> , 2014 WY 144, 337 P.3d 454 (Wyo. 2014)	11
<i>Hammond v. Smith</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1896 (4th Dep't 2017).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Hart v. Windjammer Barefoot Cruises Ltd.</i> , 220 A.D.2d 252 (1st Dep't 1995)	17, 18
<i>Hoeg Corp. v. Peebles Corp.</i> , 153 A.D.3d 607 (2d Dep't 2017).....	21
<i>Huntington Dental & Med. Co. v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg. Co.</i> , No. 95 CIV. 10959 (JFK), 1998 WL 60954 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1998).....	19
<i>In re Alpert</i> , 37 A.D.3d 187 (1st Dep't 2007)	13
<i>Island Surgical Supply Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 32 A.D.3d 824 (2d Dep't 2006).....	25
<i>Jacobs v. Baum</i> , No. 1:07-CV-167, 2008 WL 819037 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	10, 14
<i>Jennings v. Hurt</i> , 160 A.D.2d 576 (1st Dep't 1990)	23
<i>Kelly v. Bensen</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1312 (3d Dep't 2017).....	18
<i>Kidz Cloz, Inc. v. Officially for Kids, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9, 12
<i>Kosower v. Gutowitz</i> , 2001 WL 1488440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2001).....	9
<i>Latture v. Smith</i> , 1 A.D.3d 408 (2d Dep't 2003)	14
<i>MatlinPatterson ATA Holdings LLC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 87 A.D.3d 836 (1st Dep't 2011)	7
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Bank of Canada</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 1225(A), 958 N.Y.S.2d 62 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 19, 2010).....	24
<i>Mercado v. Schwartz</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 362, 92 N.Y.S.3d 582 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2019)	19

<i>Milton Abeles, Inc. v. Farmers Pride, Inc.</i> , No. 03-CV-6111 DLI WDW, 2007 WL 2028069 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Nanbar Realty Corp. v. Pater Realty Co.</i> , 242 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep't 1997)	14
<i>Nasso v. Seagal</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 596 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	10
<i>Norte & Co. v. New York & Harlem R. Co.</i> , 222 A.D.2d 357 (1st Dep't 1995)	25
<i>Onorato v. Lupoli</i> , 135 A.D.2d 693 (2d Dep't 1987)	23
<i>Pokoik v. Pokoik</i> , 115 A.D.3d 428 (1st Dep't 2014)	21
<i>Pollack v. Moore</i> , 85 A.D.3d 578 (1st Dep't 2011)	20
<i>Prince v. O'Brien</i> , 256 A.D.2d 208, 683 N.Y.S.2d 504 (1st Dep't 1998)	13
<i>Rakosi v. Sidney Rubell Co., LLC</i> , 155 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep't 2017)	14
<i>Ret. Plan for Gen. Employees of City of N. Miami Beach v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1052 (1st Dep't 2014)	11
<i>RNK Capital LLC v. Natsource LLC</i> , 76 A.D.3d 840 (1st Dep't 2010)	20
<i>RTN Networks, LLC v. Telco Grp., Inc.</i> , 126 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2015)	22
<i>Ruggiero v. DePalo</i> , 153 A.D.3d 870 (2d Dep't 2017)	7
<i>Sanders v. Winship</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 391 (1982)	7
<i>Scarpinato v. Nat'l Patent Dev. Corp.</i> , 75 Misc. 2d 94, 347 N.Y.S.2d 623 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 1973).....	18
<i>Sheehy v. Clifford Chance Rogers & Wells LLP</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 554 (2004)	20

Steinbeck v. Gerosa,
4 N.Y.2d 302, 175 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1958)13

Stewart v. Maitland,
39 A.D.3d 319 (1st Dep’t 2007)23

Tompkins v. Jackson,
22 Misc. 3d 1128(A), 880 N.Y.S.2d 876 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2009)24

Total Telcom Grp. Corp. v. Kendal on Hudson,
157 A.D.3d 746 (2d Dep’t 2018)18, 19

U.K. Cable Ventures, Inc. v. Bell Atl. Investments,
232 A.D.2d 294 (1st Dep’t 1996)20

Ullmann v. Norma Kamali, Inc.,
207 A.D.2d 691 (1st Dep’t 1994)9

Union St. Tower, LLC v. First Am. Title Co.,
161 A.D.3d 919 (2d Dep’t 2018)11

Weiner v. Hoffinger, Friedland, Dobrish & Stern, P.C.,
298 A.D.2d 453, 749 N.Y.S.2d 255 (2d Dep’t 2002)10

Weisman v. Awnair Corp. of Am.,
3 N.Y.2d 444, 144 N.E.2d 415, 165 N.Y.S.2d 745 (1957)10

Statutes

Commercial Code § 8-103(a)17

Commercial Code § 8-31917

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 42:2C-111

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-70116

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-701[a][1]17

N.Y. Partnership Law § 108

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-10411

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 17-29-110 (a)(i)11

Other Authorities

Commercial Division Rule 11(d)24, 25

CPLR 3013.....25

CPLR 3016(b).....2, 22

CPLR 3211(a)(1)8

CPLR 3211(a)(7)7, 14, 25

CPLR 3214.....24

CPLR 3214(b).....24, 25

CPLR § 3214(b).....24

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 22, § 202.70.....24
